
PONDICHERRY MUNICIPALITY
PUDUCHERRY

No. 4818 /PM/RO-II/RFP/2019 dt.18.02.2019

e- NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) for RFP 

On  behalf  of  Pondicherry  Municipal  Council  e-Tenders  are  invited by  the  Commissioner,

Pondicherry Municipality, Puducherry for Request for Proposal to maintain a Public Toilet for Design,

Build, Finance, Operate and Transfer (“DBFOT”) basis onPublic Private Partnership (PPP) mode as

per the details furnished below.

Sl.N

o
Name of Project

Bid Security

Rs.

Bid
Processing

fee
Rs

Pre Bid

Meeting

Last Date &

Time of

Submission

1

Operation  and

Maintenance of Public

Toilet  at  the  North

East  Corner  of  Old

Port  Campus  in

Puducherry under

Design,  Build,

Finance,  Operate and

Transfer  (“DBFOT”)

basis  on  Public

Private  Partnership

(“PPP”) mode.

1,00,000/-

5,250/-

(Tender cost

including

GST)

25.02.2019

At11.30 AM

01.03.2019

up to 4.00 pm

The  Commissioner,  Pondicherry  Municipality,  Puducherry  reserves  the  right  to  change  the

opening time and date of the Tender for administrative reason by notifying the same in the Notice

board/Website.

2.  Tender  schedule  (RFP and  Concession  Agreement)  can be  downloaded  and  submitted

online through the website https://pudutenders.gov.in/ and https://pdymun.in/only by those contractors,

who are having valid ikey and Digital Signature Certificate and these document scannot be purchased

from the Office of the Executive Engineer Pondicherry Municipality by remitting the cash in the Office of

the Executive Engineer and no pre request for issue of Tender schedule will be entertained in the office

of the Executive Engineer.  

                       ----- 2

https://pudutenders.gov.in/
https://pdymun.in/


/2/

Schedule of Bidding Process:

Sl.No Event Description Estimated Date

1.
Start  date  for  Downloading  Bid
Documents (RFP)

18.02.2019 from 15:00 hours

2.
Last date for receiving queries

22.02.2019 up to 17:00 hours

3.
Pre-Bid Conference

25.02.2019 at 11:30 hours

4.
Proposal  Due  Date  (Bid
submission Date) 

01.03.2019 up to 16:00 hours

5. Opening of Technical Bid 04.03.2019 at 16:00 hours

6. Opening of Financial Proposal
Shall  be  communicated  to
shortlisted Bidders (Post opening of
Technical Bid) 

7.
Letter of Award (LOA) Within  60  days  from  opening  of

Financial Bid
8. Signing of Concession Agreement Within 15 days of award of LOA

3.  Submission of EMD and cost of Documents should be credited as detailed below:

Sl.No
.

Details of Cost Amount
A/C.No. & Details in which the 
Amount to be deposited

1. Bid Processing fee
As mentioned in 
column No. 4

A/C NO. 151601000005000 
IFSC code No.IOBA0001516 of 
Indian Overseas Bank (Town 
Branch) MICR No.605020003.

2. Bid Security
As mentioned in 
column No. 3

A/C NO. 151601000006001 
IFSC code No.IOBA0001516 of 
Indian Overseas Bank (Town 
Branch) MICR No.605020003.

Necessary proof of payment of cost of tender schedule and cost of Bid Security should

be enclosed in the form of scanned copy along with uploaded tender documents, failing which

the tender will  be summarily  rejected without assigning any reason.   No document  shall  be

submitted directly. 

  

4. On the scheduled Time and date of opening, the Commissioner, Pondicherry Municipality

can authorize the opening of tender on the notified time. Contractor can access the particulars, after

opening of  tender  in the website.  The department will  not  be liable  for any delay in submission of

tender.

5. If the last date of opening day of tenders happens to be Public Holiday the same will be

opened on next working day. …3/

/3/ 



6.   The  Commissioner,  Pondicherry  Municipality  reserves  the  right  to  reject  any  or  all  the

tenders without assigning any reason thereof.

7.  This work is covered under Puducherry Goods and Services Tax Act 2017 and hence the

contractors are requested to quote the rates including the effect of GST.  Additional / Separate claim for

GST will NOT be entertained on any account after the award of work.  

8.  Please  contact  e-Procurement  cell  e-tender  help  desk  for  guidance  in  Phone

No.0120-4200462, 0120-4001002, 91-8826246593. (Toll Free)

    (ARJUN RAMAKRISHNAN)
COMMISSIONER


